
 
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD PWYLLGOR 
 
C Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu  
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
2 Llys Cadwyn 
Stryd Taf 
Pontypridd, CF37 4TH 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Jess Daniel - Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ac Ymgysylltu  (07385401877)  
 
Bydd cyfarfod hybrid o'r  Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu yn cael ei gynnal ar DYDD IAU, 
21AIN MAWRTH, 2024 am 3.00 PM. 
 
Bwriedir i’r cyfarfod yma gael ei weddarlledu’n fyw, mae rhagor o fanylion am hyn yma 

 
 
MAE MODD I AELODAU NAD YDYN NHW’N AELODAU O’R PWYLLGOR AC AELODAU 
O'R CYHOEDD OFYN I ANNERCH Y PWYLLGOR YN YSTOD Y CYFARFOD SY'N 
YMWNEUD Â'R MATER SYDD WEDI'I NODI. RYDYN NI'N GOFYN EICH BOD CHI'N RHOI 
GWYBOD AM EICH BWRIAD I SIARAD DRWY E-BOSTIO 
GWASANAETHAUCYNLLUNIO@RCTCBC.GOV.UK ERBYN 5PM AR DYDD MAWRTH, 
19 MAWRTH 2024, GAN NODI A FYDDWCH CHI'N SIARAD YN GYMRAEG NEU'N 
SAESNEG.  
 
MAE'N BOSIB BYDD TREFN YR AGENDA'N NEWID ER MWYN HWYLUSO BUSNES Y 
PWYLLGOR. 

 
AGENDA Tudalennau 

  
1. DATGAN BUDDIANT   
 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau yn unol â'r 

Cod Ymddygiad. 
  
Nodwch: 

1.     Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2.     Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael. 

  

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/CY/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Committees/PublicSpeakingatPlanningDevelopmentCommitteeMeetings.aspx
mailto:Planningservices@rhondda-cynon-taff.gov.uk


    
2. DEDDF HAWLIAU DYNOL 1998 A PHENDERFYNIADAU RHEOLI 

DATBLYGU  
 

 Nodi y dylai Aelodau o'r Pwyllgor, wrth benderfynu materion rheoli 
datblygu ger eu bron, roi sylw i'r Cynllun Datblygu ac, i'r graddau y bo 
hynny yn berthnasol, i unrhyw ys
[...]
Aelodau'r cais yn 
groes i argymhelliad y Cyfarwyddwr Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu.  

Trafododd yr Aelodau'r adroddiad pellach, a oedd yn tynnu sylw at 
gryfderau a gwendidau posibl cymeradwyo'r cais yn groes i argymhelliad 
Swyddogion. Yn dilyn trafodaeth, PENDERFYNWYD gwrthod y cais, a 
hynny'n groes i argymhelliad y Cyfarwyddwr Materion Ffyniant a 
Datblygu, oherwydd y rhesymau sydd wedi'u nodi yn yr adroddiad 
pellach.  
  
  
 

 

 
217   GWYBODAETH I AELODAU SY'N YMWNEUD Â'R CAMAU GWEITHREDU 

WEDI'U CYMRYD O DAN BWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG  
 

 

 PENDERFYNODD yr Aelodau dderbyn adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaeth 
Materion Cynllunio mewn perthynas â'r Penderfyniadau Cynllunio a Gorfodi – 
Apeliadau a Dderbyniwyd, Penderfyniadau Dirprwyedig – Ceisiadau wedi'u 
cymeradwyo a'u gwrthod gyda rhesymau, Trosolwg o Achosion Gorfodi a 
Phenderfyniadau Gorfodi Dirprwyedig ar gyfer y cyfnod rhwng 29/01/2024 – 
09/02/2024. 
  
  
 

 

 
 

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 4.00 pm Y Cynghorydd W Lewis 
Cadeirydd. 

 

Tudalen 8



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 March 2024 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 23/1194/10             (GH) 
APPLICANT: RHA Wales 
DEVELOPMENT: Proposed development of 14 affordable dwellings, 

sustainable drainage, parking and associated 
works.(Revised site layout, soft landscaping proposals, 
Landscape Specification & Management Plan, Green 
Infrastructure Statement, Habitat Management Plan and 
Species Mitigation Strategy received 22nd February 
2024) 

LOCATION: SITE OF FORMER RHIWGARN COUNTY INFANTS 
SCHOOL, WAUN WEN, TREBANOG, PORTH, CF39 
9LX 

DATE REGISTERED: 22/02/2024 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Cymer 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS BELOW AND A 
SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 
 
REASONS: The development would make use of brownfield land at a 
sustainable location and within settlement limits. 
 
The scal
[...]
on for granting planning permission if it is: 
 
1. necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, 
2. directly related to the development; and, 

Tudalen 19



3. fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
Welsh Office Circular 13/97 Planning Obligations provides procedural guidance on the 
role of planning obligations in mitigating the site-specific impacts of unacceptable 
development to make it acceptable in planning terms. The Welsh Government 
Development Management Manual also advises planning obligations should only be 
used where it is not possible to address unacceptable impacts through a planning 
condition and when it meets the three tests above.   Further guidance regarding what 
types of obligations developers may be expected to contribute towards is also 
contained within Policy AW4 of the Local Development Plan and the Council's SPG 
on Planning Obligations, however it is made clear that this is intended to form the basis 
of negotiations between all parties. 
 
The Section 106 requirements in this case 
 
In this case the proposed development, on behalf of the Registered Social Landlord 
Rhondda Housing Association, would provide 100% affordable housing for social rent. 
 
Therefore, a S106 agreement will be required for the following: 
 
i) To ensure that the dwellings are established and maintained as affordable units, for 
the continued purpose of meeting identified local housing needs. Additionally, the 
reduced off-street parking provision, compared with the Council’s SPG for Access, 
Circulation and Parking, has been considered acceptable on the basis that residents 
of social housing demonstrate lower levels of car ownership. 
 
ii) To secure an off-site recreation contribution of £14,000 (£1,000 per dwelling) to the 
upgrading of the existing play area at Henllys, in accordance with the Council’s SPG 
for Planning Obligations. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposed development would create an attractive ho
[...]
an. 
 

5. No development shall take place, other than site clearance, until a 
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority to provide for: 
 
a) the means of access into the site for all construction traffic, 
b) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors, 
c) the management of vehicular and pedestrian traffic, 
d) loading and unloading of plant and materials, 
e) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development, 
f) wheel cleansing facilities, 
g) the sheeting of lorries leaving the site, 
h) hours of operation, 
i) measures for the control of noise from demolition and construction, 
j) site lighting during demolition and construction, 
k) measures for the suppression of dust 
 
The approved Construction Method Statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the development process unless agreed otherwise in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the safety and free flow of traffic in accordance 
with Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

6. No development shall take place, other than site clearance until full 
engineering design and details of the road layout including sections, 
uncontrolled crossing facilities, street lighting details and surface water 
drainage details, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure the adequacy of the proposed development, in the 
interests of highway and Pedestrian safety in accordance with Policy AW5 of 
the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

7. No development shall take place, other than site clearance, until a scheme 
to enable the provision of gigabit capable broadband infrastructure from the 
site boundary to the dwellings/buildings hereby permitted has been submitted 
to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  Development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
  

Tudalen 23



Reason:  To support the roll-out of digital communications infrastructure 
across Wales in accordance with Policy 13 of Future Wales. 
 

8. No development shall take place, other than site clearance, until: 
 
i) a scheme of further intrusive investigations has been carried out on site to 
establish the risks posed to the development by past shallow coal mining 
activity;  and 
 
ii) any remediation works and/or mitigation measures to address land 
instability arising from coal mining legacy, as may be necessary, have been 
implemented on site in full in order to ensure that the site is made safe and 
stable for the development proposed.   
 
The intrusive site investigations and remedial works shall be carried out by 
or under the direction of an independent suitably qualified competent person. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the site is safe and stable to accommodation the 
development, in accordance with Policy AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Local Development Plan. 
 

9. No development shall take place, other than site clearance, until details and 
design calculations of any retaining walls abutting the highway have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  All 
works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to 
beneficial occupation.  
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy AW5 of 
the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

10. Prior to beneficial occupation any required remediation measures, approved 
in the scheme referred to in Condition 4, shall be implemented and a suitable 
validation report shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Any validation report shall be carried out by or under the 
direction of an independent suitably qualified competent person. 
 
Reason: In the interest of health and safety and environmental amenity in 
a
[...]
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 March 2024 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 23/1294/10             (GRD) 
APPLICANT: Fairleap Limited 
DEVELOPMENT: Part change of use from offices (B1 use class) to a 

gymnasium (D2 use class) 
LOCATION: FAIRLEAP HOUSE, BRECON ROAD, HIRWAUN, 

ABERDARE, CF44 9NS 
DATE REGISTERED: 14/11/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Hirwaun, Penderyn and Rhigos 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, Subject to conditions 

REASONS: The application site is located in a sustainable location and would 
make beneficial use of an existing building, providing employment 
opportunities and additional facilities within the key settlement of Hirwaun. 

Whilst the area is predominantly residential in character, the site has previously 
been used as a Health Centre and offices. In this context and considering past 
uses which have operated at the site, it is not considered that the proposed use 
of part of the building as a gymnasium would significantly impact upon the 
amenities or privacy of neighbouring occupiers.  

Furthermore, the proposal would not involve extension to the application 
building and would not impact upon the character and appearance of the site 
nor would the development have any adverse impact upon highway safety in the 
vicinity of the site.   

 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 

• Three or more objections have been received by persons affected by the 
proposal.  

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
Full planning permission is sought for the conversion of parts of an existing building 
from office spaces (Use Class B1) to a gymnasium (Use Class D2). A small area of 
the building would be retained as office spaces. 
 
The proposed gymnasium would contain a reception area, several treatment rooms, 
along with a Gym/ Yoga Area, Kitchen/ Canteen, Locker Room, Bike Stores and 
associated facilities.  
 

Tudalen 27

Agendwm
[...]
ed to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 23/1444/10             (KL) 
APPLICANT: CJC Estates Ltd and Trivallis 
DEVELOPMENT: Demolition of existing buildings and proposed 

development of 4 no. residential dwellings and 4 no. 
flats, landscaping, bat roost mitigation, bin store, bike 
store and associated works  

LOCATION: THE OLD SCHOOL,  MERTHYR ROAD, LLWYDCOED, 
ABERDARE, CF44 0UT 

DATE REGISTERED: 08/01/2024 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Aberdare West and Llwydcoed 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to S106 Agreement and conditions 

REASONS: The proposed development would enable the re-use of a previously 
developed site, providing much-needed affordable housing within settlement 
limits and within a sustainable location. 

The proposed layout of the site and the scale and design of the proposed 
dwellings would be acceptable in the context of the surrounding area and, given 
that the existing building has been vacant for some time, it would also bring an 
under-used site back into beneficial use.  

The proposed use of the site for residential purposes is considered acceptable, 
given that the site is situated in an area that is almost entirely residential in 
character and it is not considered that the development would be detrimental to 
amenity or privacy of neighbouring properties. 

Furthermore, the development would provide a betterment in terms of highway 
safety with the proposal improving the junction radii and vision splay at the 
junction between Merthyr Road and Corner House Street, and also with the road 
at Corner House Street being widened and a footway provided.  

Consequently, the proposed development is considered to be acceptable in 
respect of the LDP and national planning policy framework. 
 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 

• The proposal is not covered by determination powers delegated to the 
Director of Prosperity & Development 

• Three or more letters of objection have been received; 
 

Tudalen 39

Agendwm 7



APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the construction of 4 no. residential dwellings 
and 4 no. flats on land currently occupied by The Old School on Merthyr Road, 
Llwydcoed. The proposal also includes details of landscaping, bat roost mitigation, bin 
stores, bike stores and other associated works.  
 
The proposed development would result in the demolition of the existing building and 
the construction of 4 no. residential dwellings and 4 no. flats in its place.  
 
Plots 1-6 would be arranged in a terrace of 4 properties which would front onto Merthyr 
Road whilst plots 7 & 8 would form a semi-detached pair fronting onto Corner House 
Street. All 8 properties would benefit from off-street car parking provision to the side 
(plots 1 & 2) or front elevations (plots 3-8) and private or shared amenity space to the 
rear. 
 
The following dwelling types are proposed: 
 

• Plots 1 & 2: Two bed dwellings. 
• Plots 3-6: One bed self-contained flats. 
• Plots 7 & 8: Three bed dwellings. 

 
Externally, the proposed dwellings would be finished using a palette of materials 
consisting of render (Parex Mouse Grey) and grey brickwork with the roofs being 
covered in Cembrit Jutland blue black slates with clay angle ridge tiles. Windows and 
doors would be of uPVC and composite construction (in Anthracite Grey) respectively. 
 
Each of the dwellings would have bin and bike storage facilities within their rear 
gardens whilst the flats would have shared bin and bike storage facilities within the 
shared outdoor space. Each unit would also benefit from an air source heat pump and 
solar panels to the rear roof slopes. 
 
Plot 5 would further incorporate a bat roost building within its rear garden. The building 
would measure 4.4m in width by 6.4m in depth with a pitched roof design that would 
measure 4.4 metres in height to the ridge and 2.1m in height to the eaves. It would be 
of stone construction with a slate tile covering wh
[...]
entation 

of the above. 
e) Secure drawings setting out areas to be covered by the long-term 

obligation. 
 

2. The development would provide 100% affordable housing, which would accord 
with Policy NSA11 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. These 
would need to be secured via a S106 agreement to ensure that the dwellings 
are established and maintained as affordable units, for the continued purpose 
of meeting identified local housing needs.  

 
Conclusion 
 
The proposed development and residential use of the site is considered acceptable in 
principle. The layout of the site and the scale, design and overall visual appearance of 
the proposed dwellings are considered acceptable in the context of the surrounding 
area and, it is further considered that the development would have no adverse impact 
upon the amenity and privacy of neighbouring properties. Furthermore, the 
development would provide a betterment in terms of highway safety with a number of 
improvements being made to the junction and road at Corner House Stret.  
 

Tudalen 60



RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to S106 Agreement and Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

five years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with Sections 91 and 93 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans and documents received by the Local Planning Authority 
on 22nd December 2023, 8th January 2024, 12th February 2024 and 5th 
March 2024, unless otherwise to be approved and superseded by details 
required by any other condition attached to this consent: 

 
• Site Location Plan 
• Drawing No. 2251-20E: Proposed Site Plan 
• Drawing No. 2251-21: Plots 1-6 (Floor Plans) 
• Drawing No. 2251-23: Plots 7-8 (Floor Plans) 
• Drawing No. 2251-24: Plots 7 -8 (Elevations) 
• Drawing No. 2251-25: Plots 1-6 (Elevations) 
• Drawing No. 2251-25A:  Bat Roost 
• Drawing No. 2251-26: Bin and Cycle Store 
• Soft Landscaping Proposals  
• Green Infrastructure Survey 

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the approved plans and documents and 
to clearly define the scope of the permission. 
 

3. Before the development is brought into use, the means of access, together 
with the parking and turning facilities shall be laid out in accordance with the 
submitted plan ref. 2251-20 REV E and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The car parking spaces and turning shall remain for the parking 
and turning of vehicles in association with the proposed thereafter. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety, to ensure that vehicles are parked 
off the highway, in accordance with Policy AW5 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Local Development Plan.  

4. Notwithstanding the approved plans, building operations shall not be 
commenced until full engineering design and details of the works to widen 
existing highway, new footway, vehicular crossovers, vision splay, junction 
radii, relocation of service pole and surface water drainage details have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and 
implemented prior to the beneficial occupation of the first dwelling. 

Reason: To ensure the adequacy of the proposed development, in the 
interests of highway and pedestrian safety, in accordance with Policy AW5 
of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 

Tudalen 61



5. Building operations shall not be commenced until a Construction Method 
Statement has been submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority to provide for: 

a) The means of access into the site for all construction traffic, 
b) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors, 
c) The management of vehicular and pedestrian traffic, 
d) Loading and unloading of plant and materials, 
e) Storage of plant and materials used in construc
[...]
al Development Plan.  

 
14. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the bat and nesting bird mitigation measures identified in the approved plans 
(as those listed in Condition 2 above), unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of ecology and to afford protection to animal species 
in accordance with Policy AW8 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local 
Development Plan. 

15. Building operations shall not be commenced until a scheme to enable the 
provision of gigabit capable broadband infrastructure from the site boundary 
to the dwellings hereby permitted has been submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: To support the roll-out of digital communications infrastructure 
across Wales in accordance with Policy 13 of Future Wales. 

 
 

Tudalen 64



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 March 2024 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 

APPLICATION NO: 24/0017/10             (HB) 
APPLICANT: Mr D Cummings 
DEVELOPMENT: Single storey and two storey extension 
LOCATION: 20 PINEWALK DRIVE, GLYNFACH, PORTH, CF39 

9NL 
DATE REGISTERED: 05/01/2024 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Cymer 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions 
 
REASONS: The development would provide improved living conditions at the 
dwelling for its occupants. While it is accepted the works would result in a 
degree of impact to the amenity standards currently enjoyed by the adjacent 
properties, it is not considered any potential impact would be significant enough 
to warrant refusal of the application. Furthermore, it is not considered the 
development would have any significant impact upon the character and 
appearance of the site or surrounding area. 
 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
[...]
ion of this application.  
 
Alternate Designs 
 
Comments were received suggesting alternate designs for the application.  Whilst this 
is noted the role of the Local Planning Authority is to assess the plans that have been 
received, which in this case are considered acceptable (as set out above). 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Liability 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was introduced in Rhondda Cynon Taf from 
31 December 2014. 
 
The application is for development of a kind that is not CIL liable under the CIL 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). 
 
Conclusion 
 
The extension and associated works are considered to comply with the relevant 
policies of the Local Development Plan in respect of the impact they would have upon 
the character and appearance of the application property and surrounding area and 
upon the amenity and privacy of existing neighbouring properties.  

Tudalen 70



 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, SUBJECTO TO CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

five years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with Sections 91 and 93 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans and documents unless otherwise to be approved and 
superseded by details required by any other condition attached to this 
consent: 
 

• Application form 
• Proposed Ground Floor Plan Sheet 7 of 13 Rev A  
• Proposed First Floor Plan Sheet 8.1 of 13 Rev A  
• Proposed Rear Garden Elevation Sheet 9 of 13 Rev B  
• Proposed Driveway Elevation Sheet 10 .1of 13 Rev D  
• Front Elevation Sheet 11.1 of 13 Rev B 

 
Reason:  To ensure compliance with the approved plans and documents and 
to clearly define the scope of the permission. 
 

 
 

Tudalen 71



tudalen wag



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 MARCH 2024 
 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 
 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT   
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To inform Members of the following, for the period 26/02/2024 –
08/03/2024 
 
Planning Appeals Decisions Received. 
Delegated Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members note the information. 
 
 

 
 

Tudalen 73

Agendwm 9



 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
as amended by 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 
21 MARCH 2024 

 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT   
 
REPORT      OFFICER TO CONTACT 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS,                      Mr. J. Bailey 
PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN                    (Tel: 01443 281132) 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 
 
 
 
See Relevant Application File 

Tudalen 74



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No new appeals 
No appeal decisions 

 

Tudalen 75



tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

26/02/2024 and 08/03/2024

Development Control : Delegated Decisions (Permissions) between:

Report for Development Control Planning Committee

Aberaman

22/1440/16 27/02/2024

Proposal:
Approval of Reserved Matters Pusuant to Planning Permission ref. 21/1388/13 (Construction of one dwelling) 
(Amended Proposed Site Layout Plan and Site Sections Rec. 06/02/24)

Location: PLOT 1, RIVERSIDE, FARM ROAD, ABERAMAN, ABERDARE, CF44 6LJ

Decision Date:

22/1441/16 27/02/2024

Proposal:
Approval of Reserved Matters Pusuant to Planning Permission ref. 21/1388/13 (Construction of one dwelling) 
(Amended Proposed Site Layout Plan and Site Sections Rec. 06/02/24)

Location: PLOT 4, RIVERSIDE,  FARM ROAD, ABERAMAN, ABERDARE

Decision Date:

24/0084/01 04/03/2024

Proposal:
Aldi entrance sign, opening times, promotional image, 2 no. wall hanging signs of the Aldi Logo, 2 no. retail 
park signage of the Aldi logo, Totem pole sign showing the Aldi logo and opening times of What! Store in the 

L

Minutes of the meeting


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

 
 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 

Planning and Development Committee  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 
Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 3.00 pm at Council Chamber, 2 Llys Cadwyn, Taff Street, 

Pontypridd, CF37 4TH. 
 

This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here. 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Planning and Development Committee 
Members were present in the Council Chamber: - 

 
Councillor S Rees (Chair) 

 
Councillor W Lewis Councillor J Bonetto 

Councillor S Emanuel Councillor D Grehan 
Councillor G Hughes Councillor J Smith 

Councillor L A Tomkinson Councillor R Williams 
 

The following Planning and Development Committee Members were present online: - 
 

Councillor J Bonetto Councillor G Hughes 
Councillor D Grehan  

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance: - 

 
Councillor M Norris  

 
 

Officers in attendance: - 
 

Mr J Bailey, Head of Planning 
Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 

Mr C Jones, Head of Major Development and Investment 
Mr A Rees, Senior Engineer 

  
230   WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was received from County Borough Councillor A Dennis.  
 

 
 
231   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, County Borough Councillor S 
Rees declared a personal interest in respect of Application 23/144 Demolition of 
existing buildings and proposed development of 4 no. residential dwellings and 4 
no. flats, landscaping, bat roost mitigation, bin store, bike store and associated 
works. THE OLD SCHOOL, MERTHYR ROAD, LLWYDCOED, ABERDARE, 
CF44 0UT.  

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

“Two of the public speakers are known to me through my work in the 
Community.”  
  

232   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
DECISIONS  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that when Committee Members determine the 
development control matters before them, they should have regard to 
the Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any 
other material considerations and when taking decisions, Members have 
to ensure they do not act in a manner that is incompatible with the 
convention on Human Rights as incorporated into legislation by the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
  
 

 

 
233   WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out 
sustainable development in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle and to act in a manner which seeks to ensure that 
the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of 
future generations to meet their own needs. 
  
 

 

 
234   MINUTES 22.02.24  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Planning and Development Committee held on the 22.02.24. 
 

 

 
235   CHANGE TO THE AGENDA  

 
 

 The Committee agreed that the agenda would be considered out of sequence 
and as detailed in the minutes set out hereunder. 
 

 

 
236   APPLICATION NO: 23/1444  

 
 

 Demolition of existing buildings and proposed development of 4 no. 
residential dwellings and 4 no. flats, landscaping, bat roost mitigation, bin 
store, bike store and associated works THE OLD SCHOOL, MERTHYR 
ROAD, LLWYDCOED, ABERDARE, CF44 0UT 
  
Following consideration by Committee, it was RESOLVED to defer the 
Application for a Site Inspection to be undertaken by the Planning and 
Development Committee to consider the potential impact that the proposed 
development would have on highways safety and the sustainability of the 
location.  
  
 

 

 
237   APPLICATION NO: 24/0017  

 
 



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

 Single storey and two storey extension 20 PINEWALK DRIVE, GLYNFACH, 
PORTH, CF39 9NL 
  
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received the following 
public speakers who were each afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal: 
  

-        Ms A Gregory (Objector) 
-        Ms C Walters (Objector) 
-        Ms B Tatchell (Objector)  

  
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to defer the 
application to a future meeting of the Planning & Development Committee to 
request further information from the applicant to illustrate the visual impact of the 
proposed development on the neighbouring property.   
  
(Note: County Borough Councillor L Tomkinson joined the meeting during this 
item and therefore did not take part in the vote) 
 

 

 
238   APPLICATION NO: 23/1294  

 
 

 Part change of use from offices (B1 use class) to a gymnasium (D2 use 
class) FAIRLEAP HOUSE, BRECON ROAD, HIRWAUN, ABERDARE, CF44 
9NS 
  
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received the following 
public speakers who were each afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal: 
  

-        Mr M Harris (Supporter) 
-        Ms S Tuck (Supporter)  

  
The Head of Planning outlined the contents of  two ‘late’ letters received from 
Non-Committee Local Member Councillor A Rogers in support of the application 
and from the residents of a neighbouring property outlining their concerns 
regarding the proposed development.  
  
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development subject to the 
conditions set out within the report and to an additional condition no. 6: 
  
Condition 6: Notwithstanding the submitted plans, development shall not 
commence until full engineering design and details of the private shared access 
widened to a minimum of 4.5m including its tie in with Brecon Road have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to 
beneficial occupation.   
  
REASON: To ensure the adequacy of the proposed development, in the 
interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy AW5 of the Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.’ 
  
 

 

 



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

239   APPLICATION NO: 23/1194  
 

 

 Proposed development of 14 affordable dwellings, sustainable drainage, 
parking and associated works.(Revised site layout, soft landscaping 
proposals, Landscape Specification & Management Plan, Green 
Infrastructure Statement, Habitat Management Plan and Species Mitigation 
Strategy received 22nd February 2024) SITE OF FORMER RHIWGARN 
COUNTY INFANTS SCHOOL, WAUN WEN, TREBANOG, PORTH, CF39 9LX 
  
The Head of Planning presented the application to Committee and following 
consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and Development subject to a 
Section 106 Agreement  
i)                 .to ensure that the dwellings are established and maintained as 

affordable units, for the continued purpose of meeting identified local 
housing needs; and 

ii)               To secure an off-site contribution of £14,000 (£1,000 per dwelling) to the 
upgrading of the existing play area at Henllys. 

  
 

 

 
240   INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 

 Members RESOLVED to receive the report of the Service Director, Planning in 
relation to Planning and Enforcement Appeal Decisions received, Delegated 
Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons, Overview of Enforcement 
Cases and Enforcement Delegated Decisions received for the period 
 26/02/2024 – 08/03/2024. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.05 pm Councillor S Rees 
Chair. 

 


